



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY)
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION,)
) CONSOLIDATED
Plaintiff.) C.A. No. 4349-CC
)
)
)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
Attorneys for Certain Defendants

OF COUNSEL:

MAYER BROWN LLP
Herbert L. Zarov
Michele Odorizzi
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606-1404
(312) 782-0600

September 8, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CENTRAL PREMISE OF PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE IS DEMONSTRABLY FALSE AND UNSUPPORTED BY THE ALLEGATIONS OF PLAINTIFFS’ OWN COMPLAINT.	3
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROPERLY PLEADED DEMAND FUTILITY WITH RESPECT TO THEIR CLAIM THAT THE DIRECTORS ACTED IN BAD FAITH IN APPROVING THE R&H TRANSACTION.....	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Claim That They Meet The First Aronson Prong Is Based On A Misunderstanding Of the Concept of Independence.	8
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plead Demand Futility Under Aronson’s Second Prong.....	12
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALSO FAILED TO MEET THEIR BURDEN OF PLEADING DEMAND FUTILITY UNDER RALES.....	17
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims That There Were “Red Flags” Surrounding The R&H Transaction Do Not Establish Demand Futility Under Rales.	17
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead Demand Futility Under Rales With Respect To Any Of Their Other Claims.	19
C. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege Particularized Facts Showing That Mr. Liveris Dominated Or Controlled The Board.....	21
IV. COUNT III OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED.	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	Passim
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	22
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	8, 11-12
<i>Daystar Construction Management, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 2006 Del. Super. LEXIS 286 (Del. Super. July 12, 2006).....	22
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	Passim
<i>In re The Limited, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 28 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002).....	10
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 753-VCS (Del. Ch. June 17, 2009).....	18
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	4
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	12-13
<i>Lyondell Chemical Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	13
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	Passim
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	21
RULES AND STATUTES	
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6).....	3, 23
Court of Chancery Rule 23.1	1, 3
